No. ED105782

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS EASTERN DISTRICT

CURTIS FARBER, Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri Case No. 1622-CC05285

Appellant's Reply Brief

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827 JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861 ACLU of Missouri Foundation 906 Olive Street, #1130 St. Louis, Missouri 63101 (314) 652-3114 telephone (314) 652-3112 facsimile GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278 ACLU of Missouri Foundation 406 West 34th Street, Suite 420 Kansas City, Missouri 64111 (816) 470-9933 telephone (816) 652-3112 facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Argument	4
A. The report of the investigation directed at alleged criminal conduct is an	
"investigative report" under the Sunshine Law.	. 4
B. The trial court misapplied Laut v. City of Arnold, 417 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. E.D.).
2013)	. 7
Conclusion	. 9
Certificate of Service and Compliance	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Deck v. Teasley, 322 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. banc 2010))
Guyer v. City of Kirkwood, 38 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2001)	7
Laut v. City of Arnold, 417 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	}
Laut v. City of Arnold, 491 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. banc 2016)	}
Terminal Warehouses of St. Joseph, Inc. v. Reiners, 371 S.W.2d 311 (Mo.1963)	(
